13 LC 100 0430

House Resolution 748

By: Representative Epps of the 144th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Wilkinson High School boys basketball team on their
- 2 2013 GHSA Class A State Championship win; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through perseverance and unwavering determination, the Wilkinson County
- 4 High School boys basketball team won the 2013 GHSA Class A State Championship by
- 5 defeating the Wilcox County Patriots with a 53-49 score; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding
- 7 athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each
- 8 member of the team; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the team finishes the 2012-2013 season with an overall record of 30-2, a regular
- season record of 24-1, and a regular season region record of 10-0; and
- 11 WHEREAS, this year marks the fifth GHSA Class A State Championship victory for the
- 12 Wilkinson High School boys basketball team as they also brought home the title in 1999,
- 13 2000, 2007, and 2011; and
- 14 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team composed of Torico Simmons, Derrick Trawick, Jr.,
- 15 Fred Green, Antonio Whipple, Bryan Marion, Jr., Tray Little, Jamerion Love, David
- 16 Whipple, Brandon Thorpe, Kareem Sanders, Talio Jones, and Taye Jones; Head Coach Dr.
- 17 Aaron G. Greter; Assistant Coaches Erwin Knight, Ryan Jackson, Xavier Whipple, John
- 18 Horne, Fred Baker, Paul Parker; and Manager Jared Dumas earned its well-deserved
- 19 reputation for excellence by performing with precision and dedication over months of
- 20 training and competition, it is abundantly proper to call them champions.
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body commend the Wilkinson County High School boys basketball team
- 23 on their 2013 GHSA Class A State Championship win.

13 LC 100 0430

24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

25 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the Wilkinson County High

26 School boys basketball team.